

No. 09-2135

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FOURTH CIRCUIT**

CSX TRANSPORTATION, INCORPORATED,
Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

ROBERT V. GILKISON;
PEIRCE, RAIMOND & COULTER, PC,
a/k/a Robert Peirce & Associates, P.C., a Pennsylvania
Professional Corporation; JOHN DOES;
ROBERT N. PIERCE, JR.; LOUIS A. RAIMOND;
MARK T. COULTER; RAY A. HARRON, Dr.,
Defendants-Appellees,

and

RICHARD CASSOFF, M.D., Party-in-Interest,
LUMBERMENS MUTUAL CASUALTY COMPANY, Intervenor.

BRIEF OF PLAINTIFF-APPELLANT

On Appeal from the United States District Court for the Northern
District of West Virginia in Case No. 5:05CV202 (Stamp, J.)

Evan M. Tager
Dan Himmelfarb
Michael B. Kimberly
MAYER BROWN LLP
1999 K St., N.W.
Washington, DC 20006
202-263-3000

E. Duncan Getchell, Jr.
Samuel L. Tarry, Jr.
Mitchell K. Morris
McGUIREWOODS LLP
901 East Cary St.
Richmond, VA 23219
804-775-1000

Marc E. Williams
Robert L. Massie
NELSON MULLINS RILEY
& SCARBOROUGH LLP
1035 Third Ave., Suite 300
Huntington, WV 25701
304-526-3500

Attorneys for Plaintiff-Appellant CSX Transportation, Inc.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	v
JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT.....	1
INTRODUCTION.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES.....	3
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	3
STATEMENT OF FACTS	5
A. Factual Background.....	5
1. The fraudulent claims-manufacturing scheme.....	5
2. The Baylor fraud.....	9
3. The May-Jayne fraud.....	11
B. Proceedings Below	12
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	14
STANDARD OF REVIEW.....	17
ARGUMENT	17
I. THE DISTRICT COURT ERRED IN DISMISSING CSXT’S RICO CLAIMS AND EIGHT OF ITS NINE SETS OF COMMON-LAW CLAIMS.....	17
A. CSXT’s RICO Claims Are Not Time-Barred.....	17
1. RICO’s statute of limitations is governed by a separate- accrual rule	18

TABLE OF CONTENTS
(cont'd)

	Page
2. A statute-of-limitations defense generally may not be sustained at the pleading stage	24
3. The allegations in CSXT’s complaint do not clearly establish that its RICO claims are time-barred under the separate-accrual rule	25
B. CSXT’s Common-Law Claims Are Not Time-Barred	32
II. THE DISTRICT COURT ABUSED ITS DISCRETION BY DENYING LEAVE TO AMEND	34
A. Amendment Would Not Be Futile	34
B. There Was No Bad Faith Or Dilatory Motive	35
C. Amendment Would Not Be Prejudicial.....	36
III. THE DISTRICT COURT ERRED IN GRANTING SUMMARY JUDGMENT TO THE DEFENDANTS ON THE BAYLOR CLAIMS	38
A. There Is Sufficient Evidence For The Claims To Be Decided By A Jury	39
1. The lawyer defendants manufactured unreliable medical evidence.....	40
2. The lawyer defendants did not conduct a reasonable investigation	44
3. The lawyer defendants fabricated the exposure history	46
B. The Grounds On Which The District Court Relied Are Erroneous	47
1. CSXT can prove reliance	48
2. CSXT can prove fraudulent intent.....	49

TABLE OF CONTENTS
(cont'd)

	Page
IV. THE DISTRICT COURT ABUSED ITS DISCRETION BY EXCLUDING HIGHLY PROBATIVE EVIDENCE DURING THE MAY-JAYNE TRIAL	53
A. Peirce Repeatedly Testified That He Dissociated Himself And His Firm From May When Peirce Learned That May's X-Ray Was Fraudulent	54
B. The District Court Abused Its Discretion By Excluding Evidence Of The Peirce Firm's Continuing Representation Of May	55
1. The evidence was admissible under Rule 401	56
2. The evidence was not inadmissible under Rule 403	57
3. The exclusion of the evidence was highly prejudicial	58
STATEMENT CONCERNING ORAL ARGUMENT	60
CONCLUSION	61
STATUTORY ADDENDUM	62
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE WITH RULE 32(a).....	64
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	65

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Agency Holding Corp. v. Malley-Duff & Assocs.</i> , 483 U.S. 143 (1987)	18, 20
<i>Annulli v. Panikkar</i> , 200 F.3d 189 (3d Cir. 1999)	20
<i>Bankers Trust Co. v. Rhoades</i> , 859 F.2d 1096 (2d Cir. 1988).....	20, 22
<i>Bath v. Bushkin, Gaims, Gaines & Jonas</i> , 913 F.2d 817 (10th Cir. 1990)	20
<i>Bivens Gardens Office Bldg., Inc. v. Barnett Bank</i> , 906 F.2d 1546 (11th Cir. 1990)	20, 22
<i>Davidson v. Smith</i> , 9 F.3d 4 (2d Cir. 1993)	59
<i>In re: FELA Asbestos Cases</i> , No. 02-C-9500 (W. Va. Cir. Ct. Sept. 17, 2009).....	7
<i>Foman v. Davis</i> , 371 U.S. 178 (1962)	34
<i>George & Co. LLC v. Imagination Ent. Ltd.</i> , 575 F.3d 383 (4th Cir. 2009)	40
<i>Goodman v. PraxAir, Inc.</i> , 494 F.3d 458 (4th Cir. 2007)	24, 25, 26, 30
<i>Grimmett v. Brown</i> , 75 F.3d 506 (9th Cir. 1996)	19, 24
<i>Hinchman v. Gillette</i> , 618 S.E.2d 387 (W. Va. 2005).....	39
<i>Holmes v. Sec. Investor Prot. Corp.</i> , 503 U.S. 258 (1992)	21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(cont'd)

	Page(s)
<i>Klehr v. A.O. Smith Corp.</i> , 521 U.S. 179 (1997)	19, 21, 22, 32
<i>Laber v. Harvey</i> , 438 F.3d 404 (4th Cir. 2006)	36, 37
<i>Lone Star Steakhouse & Saloon, Inc. v. Alpha of Va., Inc.</i> , 43 F.3d 922 (4th Cir. 1995)	36
<i>Love v. National Med. Enters.</i> , 230 F.3d 765 (5th Cir. 2000)	20, 22
<i>Martin v. ERA Goodfellow Agency, Inc.</i> , 423 S.E.2d 379 (W. Va. 1992).....	48
<i>McCool v. Strata Oil Co.</i> , 972 F.2d 1452 (7th Cir. 1992)	20
<i>Monroe v. City of Charlottesville</i> , 579 F.3d 380 (4th Cir. 2009)	17
<i>Pittston Co. v. United States</i> , 199 F.3d 694 (4th Cir. 1999)	35
<i>Pocahontas Supreme Coal Co. v. Bethlehem Steel Corp.</i> , 828 F.2d 211 (4th Cir. 1987)	19
<i>Poling v. Pre-Paid Legal Servs., Inc.</i> , 575 S.E.2d 199 (W. Va. 2002).....	52, 53
<i>Rotella v. Wood</i> , 528 U.S. 549 (2000)	20
<i>Sandcrest Outpatient Servs., P.A. v. Cumberland County Hosp. Sys., Inc.</i> , 853 F.2d 1139 (4th Cir. 1988)	36
<i>Sciolino v. City of Newport News</i> , 480 F.3d 642 (4th Cir. 2007)	34

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(cont'd)

	Page(s)
<i>Shipbuilders Council of Am. v. U.S. Coast Guard</i> , 578 F.3d 234 (4th Cir. 2009)	17
<i>In re Silica Prods. Liab. Litig.</i> , 398 F. Supp. 2d 563 (S.D. Tex. 2005)	<i>passim</i>
<i>State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co. v. Ammann</i> , 828 F.2d 4 (9th Cir. 1987)	19
<i>State v. MacQueen</i> , 479 S.E.2d 300 (W. Va. 1996).....	28
<i>Stemple v. Dobson</i> , 400 S.E.2d 561 (W. Va. 1990).....	32
<i>United States ex rel. Wilson v. Kellogg Brown & Root, Inc.</i> , 525 F.3d 370 (4th Cir. 2008)	17
<i>United States v. Aramony</i> , 88 F.3d 1369 (4th Cir. 1996)	57
<i>United States v. Blake</i> , 571 F.3d 331 (4th Cir. 2009)	17
<i>United States v. Udeozor</i> , 515 F.3d 260 (4th Cir. 2008)	57
<i>United States v. Williams</i> , 445 F.3d 724 (4th Cir. 2006)	56
<i>Westfield Ins. Co. v. Harris</i> , 134 F.3d 608 (4th Cir. 1998)	58
<i>Zenith Radio Corp. v. Hazelton Research, Inc.</i> , 401 U.S. 321 (1971)	21
<i>Zeus Enters. v. Alphin Aircraft, Inc.</i> , 190 F.3d 238 (4th Cir. 1999)	58

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(cont'd)

Page(s)

Statutes and Rules

Racketeer Influenced and Corrupt Organizations Act, 18 U.S.C. §§ 1961 *et seq.*

18 U.S.C. § 1961(1).....	18
18 U.S.C. § 1961(5).....	18, 32
18 U.S.C. § 1962(c).....	18
18 U.S.C. § 1962(d).....	18
18 U.S.C. § 1964(c).....	18, 22
18 U.S.C. § 1341	18
18 U.S.C. § 1343	18
28 U.S.C. § 1291	1
28 U.S.C. § 1331	1
28 U.S.C. § 1332	1
28 U.S.C. § 1367(a).....	1
Fed. R. Civ. P. 8(c).....	24
Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(6)	<i>passim</i>
Fed. R. Civ. P. 15(a)	34
Fed. R. Evid. 401.....	55
Fed. R. Evid. 402.....	56
Fed. R. Evid. 403.....	56, 57, 58
W. Va. Code § 55-2-12.....	32

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(cont'd)

	Page(s)
W. Va. R. Civ. P. 11	39, 45
 Other Authorities	
S. Carroll <i>et al.</i> , <i>The Abuse of Medical Diagnostic Practices in Mass Litigation: The Case of Silica</i> 26 (RAND Inst. for Civil Justice 2009)	28
D. Maron & W. Jones, <i>Taming an Elephant: A Closer Look at Mass Tort Screening and the Impact of Mississippi Tort Reforms</i> , 26 MISS. C.L. REV. 253 (2007)	29
A. Oikonomou & N.L. Muller, <i>Imaging of Pneumoconiosis</i> , 15 IMAGING 11 (2003)	10, 44
22 Charles A. Wright & Kenneth W. Graham, Jr., <i>Federal Practice and Procedure</i> (1978)	56
5B Charles A. Wright & Arthur R. Miller, <i>Federal Practice and Procedure</i> (3d ed. 2004)	38
